
1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 
17 
18 
19 
20 
21 
22 
23 
24 
25 
26 
27 
28 
29 
30 
31 
32 
33 
34 
35 
36 
37 
38 

RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

(Amending Resolution No. 01-260 titled, 44Approval ofFY 01 budget amendment No.2 


for Ranger budget 638 BIA contract to establish new line item 112 for gas, oll Ii. 

coolants and to change the Indirect Cost Charges to New Rate of19.35%" to 


renect recently introduced corrections to the budget) 


RESOLUTION NO. 01-216 

WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Nation contracts its own Law Enforcement, Ranger and 

Corrections Programs under the 638 BIA Master Contract; and 

WHEREAS, TohonoO'odhamLeglslativeCouncllResolution No 01-260 approvedthe FY 01Ranger 

Program Budget in the amount of51,003,194.50; and 

WHEREAS, this amendment corrects the base budget Ogure from 51,003,194.50 to a new total 

amount of5994,501.22; and 

WHEREAS, the Tohono O'odham Nation Pollce Department (TONPD) Is requesting to amend the 

FY 01 Ranger Resolution No. 01-260 to renect the new total amount. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll that it hereby 

amends Resolution No. 01-260 to renect the correct change to the FY 01 638 Ranger 

base budget from 51,003,194.50 to 5994,501.22. 

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll hereby authorizes the 

Chairperson and any designated omcial to expend and administer the budget as 

attached, provided thatany amendmentsaffecting the funds orfunding level shallbe 

submitted for further prior approval by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Councll. 

Theforegoing Resolutionwaspassedbythe TohonoO'odhamLegislativeCouncllontheIITO. Day 
ofMAY ! 2001 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of2.254.1 FOR;-O- AGAINST; 
-0- NOT VOTING; and 186.1(05) ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the Councll by Section 
I ill of Article VI of the Constitution of the Tohono O'Odham Nation, adopted by the Tohono 
O'Odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary­
IndianAffairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuanttoSection 16 ofthe Act ofJune 18, 1934 (48 
Stat. 984). 

TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

Q~~ 
Verlon l1];se:Leglslative Chairman 

'3 \ day of -YV\.-0:~:~: ,2001 

ATTEST: 

Legislative Secretary 

.JLdayof -n~ 2001.f 

http:5994,501.22
http:51,003,194.50
http:of5994,501.22
http:51,003,194.50
http:of51,003,194.50


l 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 


10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

34 

35 

36 

37 

38 

39 

40 

41 

42 

43 

44 

45 

46 

47 

48 

49 

50 


RESOLUTION NO. 07~276 
(Amending Resolution No. 07-260 titled, "ApprovalofFY 07 budgetamendment No.2 for Ranger bndget 
638 BIA contract to establish new line item 712 for gas, oll & coolants and to change the Indirect Cost 
Charges to New Rate of19.3;%" to refleet recently introduced corrections to the budget) 
Page20fl 

Said Resolution was submitted for approval to the office of the Chairwoman of the Tohono 
O'Odham Nation on the 3\ day of ~ , 2007 at I (:YD o'clock, 
~.M., pursuantto the provisions ofSection§()fdeVII ofthe Constitutionand wlll become 
effective upon herapprovalorupon her fallure to eitherapprove ordisapprove itwithin48 hours 
ofsubmittal. 

TonONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL 

Ver M. Jose, Legislative ChaIrman 

on the ---.2.l day of ~lVAPPROVED ,2007 

J DISAPPROVED at1 :'clO~ a¥-.M. 

Returned to the Legislative Secretary on the day of/3 / 
__~-'---'---+t-___,2007, at :3,''13 o'clock, .L.M. 

egislative Secretary 



RESOLUTION NO. 07-276 


ACTION: AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 07-260 TITLED, "APPROVAL OF FY 07 BUDGET AMENDMENT NO.2 FOR 
RANGER BUDGET 638BIA CONTRACT TO ESTABLISH NEW LINE ITEM 712 FOR GAS, OIL & COOLANTS AND 
TO CHANGE THE INDIRECT COST CHARGES TO NEW RATE OF 19.35%" TO REFLECT RECENTLY 
INTRODUCED CORRECTIONS TO THE BUDGET 

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN FRANCES MIGUEL SECOND: COUNCILWOMAN ETHEL GARCIA 

DATE: MAY 11,2007 

HOF I NOT 
DISTRICT LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES VOTES FOR AGAINST VOTING ABSENT 

BABOQUIVARI 1. FRANCES MIGUEL 155.40 X 

310.8 (Vernon 1. Smith) 
2. FRANCES G. ANTONE 155.40 

X 
(Lucilda J. Valenzuela (Norris» 

CHUKUTKUK 1. ETHEL GARCIA 129.35 X 

258.7 ( ) 

2. VERLON M. JOSE 129.35 
X 

(David Garcia) 

GU ACHI 1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN 110.80 X 

221.6 
(Jonas Robles) 

2. CYNTHIA E. MANUEL X 
(Louis L. Johnson) 110.80 

GUVO 1. RAYMOND VICTOR 96.55 X X 

193.1 ( ) 

2. MICHAEL FLORES 96.55 
X 

(Grace Manuel) 

HICKIWAN 1. SHIRLEY SANTOS-MOLINA 83.70 X 

167.4 ( ) 

2. SANDRA ORTEGA 83.70 
X X 

( ) 

PISINEMO 1. BARBARA SAL VICIO 85.90 X 

171.8 ( ) X 

2. GERALD FAYUANT 85.90 
X 

( ) 

SAN LUCY 1. LORRAINE EILER 84.50 X 

169.0 ( ) 
2. GLORIA RAMIREZ 84.50 

X 

( ) 

SAN XAVIER 1. FELICIA NUNEZ 96.90 X 

193.8 ( ) 

2. OLIVIA VILLEGAS-LISTON 96.90 
X 

(Eileen A. Estrada-Lopez) 

SCHUKTOAK 1. FRANCES B. CONDE 73.45 X 

146.9 ( ) 

2. PHYLLIS JUAN 
( ) 

73.45 X 

SELLS 1. MARLENE SARAFICIO-JUAN 210.50 X 

421.0 ( ) 
X2.EVELYN B. JUAN MANUEL 210.50 

(Kimberly Listo) 

SIFOIDAK 1. WA VALENE ROMERO 93.35 X 

186.7 (Isidro Lopez) 
2. DARLENE ANDREW X 

(Rita Wilson) 93.35 

TOTAL 2,440.80 2,254.1 -0­ -0­ 186.7 
[05] 

**PASSED VOTES 


